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       January 31, 2025 
 
 
 
VIA EMAIL 
Honorable Sherri Golden, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
sherri.golden@bpu.nj.gov  
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov  
 
 Re: In the Matter of the Petition of Aqua New Jersey, Inc. Lead Service Line  

Replacement Plan and Cost Recovery Mechanism – First Surcharge filing 
  BPU Docket No. WR24110846                
 
Dear Secretary Golden: 
 
 Enclosed for filing please find Aqua New Jersey, Inc.’s revised tariff, both clean and 
redline versions, to become effective for service rendered on and after February 1, 2025, in the 
above-referenced matter.  
 
 If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       Colleen A. Foley 
 
CAF/jg 
Enclosure 
cc:  Attached Service List (w/encl.) via email only 
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Stacy Peterson 
Deputy Executive Director 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Andrew Tuzzo 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
andrew.Tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dean Taklif 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cindy Bianco 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Benjamin Witherell 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Rupal Patel 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
rupal.patel@bpu.nj.gov  
 

Justin Cederberg 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
justin.cederberg@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O’Grady 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DAG 
Daren Eppley, DAG 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
Pamela Owen, DAG 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov  
 
Meliha Arnautovic, DAG 
Division of Law 
Public Utilities Section 
RJ Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112 
meliha.arnautovic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Rate Counsel 
Brian O. Lipman, Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Susan E. McClure, Esq. 
Managing Attorney, Water 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
smcclure@rpa.nj.gov 
 
David Wand 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Bethany Rocque-Romaine 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Emily Lam, Esquire 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
elam@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine Juarez, Esquire 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Felecia Jackson-Rodgers 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
frodgers@rpa.nj.gov 
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Robert J. Henkes 
Henkes Consulting 
7 Sunset Road 
Old Greenwich, CT 06870 
rhenkes13@gmail.com  
 
Dave Peterson 
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 
1815 Fenwicke Ct. 
Huntingtown, MD 20639 
davep@chesapeake.net  
 
Karl Pavlovic 
PCMG and Associates 
938 Juno Avenue 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 
kpavlovic@pcmgregcon.com  
 
James Garren 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
James.garren@gdsassociates.com 
 
Jessica Rozier  
GDS Associates, Inc. 
jessica.rozier@gdsassociates.com  
 
J. Randall Woolridge 
Professor of Finance 
The Pennsylvania State University 
University Park, PA 16802 
jrwoolridge@gmail.com 
 

Company 
Natalie Chesko, President 
Aqua New Jersey, Inc. 
10 Black Forest Road 
Hamilton, NJ 08691 
nchesko@aquawater.com  
 
Ted Holod, Controller 
Aqua New Jersey, Inc. 
10 Black Forest Road 
Hamilton, NJ 08691 
tmholod@aquawater.com  
 
Mark H. McKoy  
Vice President Operations 
Aqua New Jersey, Inc. 
10 Black Forest Road 
Hamilton, NJ 08691 
mhmckoy@aquaamerica.com 
 
William C. Packer, Jr. 
VP Regulatory Accounting 
Aqua America, Inc. 
762 West Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
wcpackerjr@essential.co 
 

Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq. 
Aqua America, Inc. 
762 West Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
kajoyce@essential.co 
 
Colleen A. Foley, Esq. 
Saul Ewing LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 
1037 Raymond Boulevard 
Newark, NJ 07102 
colleen.foley@saul.com 
jane.gisbey@saul.com  
 
Courtney L. Schultz, Esq. 
Saul Ewing LLP 
1500 Market Street  
Centre Square West, 38th Fl. 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
courtney.Schultz@saul.com 
jennifer.creswell@saul.com  
 
Kruti Patel, Esq. 
Saul Ewing LLP 
1500 Market Street  
Centre Square West, 38th Fl. 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
kruti.patel@saul.com 
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AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC. 
B.P.U. NO. 18 – WATER 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 24 
 
 

 

Issued: January 31, 2025     Effective Date: February 1, 2025 
By: Natalie Chesko, President 

10 Black Forest Road  
Hamilton, NJ 08691 

Filed pursuant to decision and order of the Board of Public Utilities dated October 9, 2024, in 
Docket No. WR24010057, and the First Surcharge Filing in Doc. No. WR24110846. 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 5 
LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT CHARGE (“LSLRC”) 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 
 
APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to the use of water supplied through meters to all Customers served by the Company.  
The Lead Service Line Replacement Charge is designed to recover project costs associated with 
replacing customer-owned lead service lines. 
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Continuous 
 
RATE:   
 
Size of Meter 

LSLRC 
Amount Per Month 

5/8”                $       4.56 
3/4”        4.56 
1”        11.40 
1 1/2”       22.80 
2”       36.48 
3”       68.40 
4”    114.00 
6”    228.00 
8”    364.80 
10”    525.40 
12”    980.40 

 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 
PAYMENT FOR ALL BILLS RENDERED IS DUE TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THE 
ORIGINAL POSTMARK DATE OF THE BILL.  The LSLRC is assessed monthly for metered 
service, and is reflected on the Customer’s bill rendered at the close of the billing period. 



 
 
AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC. 
B.P.U. NO. 18 – WATER 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 24 
 
 

 

Issued:  ____________, 2025     Effective Date: February 1, 2025 
By: Natalie Chesko, President 

10 Black Forest Road  
Hamilton, NJ 08691 

Filed pursuant to decision and order of the Board of Public Utilities dated October 9, 2024, in 
Docket No. WR24010057, and the First Surcharge Filing in Doc. No. WR24110846. 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 5 
LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT CHARGE (“LSLRC”) 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 
 
APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to the use of water supplied through meters to all Customers served by the Company.  
The Lead Service Line Replacement Charge is designed to recover project costs associated with 
replacing customer-owned lead service lines. 
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Continuous 
 
RATE:   
 
Size of Meter 

LSLRC 
Amount Per Month 

5/8”                $4.51     4.56 
3/4” 4.51          4.56 
1” 11.28       11.40 
1 1/2” 22.55      22.80 
2” 36.08      36.48 
3” 67.65      68.40 
4” 112.75   114.00 
6” 225.50   228.00 
8” 360.80   364.80 
10” 518.65   525.40 
12” 969.65   980.40 

 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 
PAYMENT FOR ALL BILLS RENDERED IS DUE TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THE 
ORIGINAL POSTMARK DATE OF THE BILL.  The LSLRC is assessed monthly for metered 
service, and is reflected on the Customer’s bill rendered at the close of the billing period. 


	Letter to BPU Encl. Lead Line Tariff.pdf
	55030372-v1-Aqua LSL Replacement First Surcharge Update Tariff - Clean.pdf
	55030364-v1-Aqua LSL Replacement First Surcharge Update Tariff - Redline.pdf



